
26-SEP-19 02:14 PM
Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/airports/general-information.html?tabnum=2

 5,252,426  19,170,011  62,747,669

PASSENGERS
Domestic
International

 2,386,372
 2,866,054

 2.0
 6.2

 8,980,079
 10,189,932

 5.3
 6.8

 28,573,132
 34,174,537

 6.1
 4.7

 4.3  6.1  5.3

 36,906  145,876  461,959

FLIGHTS
Domestic
International
General Aviation

-0.8  4.6  3.5

Note:freighter flights included in above  1,158  12.5  4,549  10.4  13,276  2.3

 112,191  440,196  1,411,267

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

-2.4 -0.3

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings
Airport Coach Passengers
Taxis Dispatched
Total Air Train Passengers
     Paid Howard Beach Passengers
     Paid Jamaica Passengers
     On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

JFK

Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

APRIL 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: J. Quayson, S. Grullon, J. Debrosse, B. Levine 
JFK continued to drive the region’s total passenger 
growth with 207,357 additional travelers while reaching 
a new mark of 5.246 million passengers (+4.1 percent).
The international sector’s record of 2.859 million 
travelers led growth (+159,761 passengers/+5.9 
percent—the highest growth rate among our airports).  
JFK also led our region’s international seatS  growth 
(+118,530 seats/+3.4 percent).    Domestic passenger 
volume grew 2 percent (+47,596 travelers) to a record 
2.386 million travelers. Domestic seats rose by 1.4 
percent (+39,198 seats). Total cargo volume at JFK 
(which represents about 60 percent of the region’s total
freight) fell by 4.6 percent (-5,468 tons). The fall was 
led by the international sector’s tenth consecutive 
monthly drop (-9,850/-10.2 percent). JFK’s domestic 
cargo activity climbed by 20.8 percent (+4,382 tons).
Current month, year-to-date,12 months ending totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

-4.6

 21,590
 14,030
 1,286

 85,693
 56,565
 3,618

 267,969
 181,010
 12,980

-1.6
-2.3

 39.0

 4.8
 4.4
 3.5

 9,081  38,973  99,402 14.7  20.9  2.8

 25,462
 86,729

 20.8
-10.2

 91,722
 348,474

 11.7
-5.6

 277,108
 1,134,159

 11.7
-2.9

 268,477
 16,521
 11,217

 226,616
 1,727,317

 169,501
 538,826

 1,018,990

-7.6
-1.8

-54.8
-4.3
 2.8
 4.9
 9.8
-0.9

 1,004,456
 56,324
 34,914

 788,857
 6,336,123

 594,616
 1,954,898
 3,786,609

-7.9
 1.0

-63.6
-4.3
 1.9
 2.8

 10.6
-2.2

 3,506,898
 197,537
 121,516

 2,549,422
 20,566,162
 1,975,271
 6,369,397

 12,221,494

-6.8
 0.9

-65.3
-5.4
 1.5
 3.3
 9.7
-2.6

 5.5
 1.2
-3.4

Non Revenue Passengers  140,082 -0.8  544,625  5.8  1,745,120  3.0

 303,049 -2.4  1,119,836  1.8  3,794,367  5.3Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  5,843 -2.7  23,469  4.3  74,159  6.8



26-SEP-19 02:14 PM Run from Traffic_Summary1.RDF

DELTA
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
AMERICAN
BRITISH AIRWAYS
ALASKA AIRLINES
NORWEGIAN AIR
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
AIR FRANCE
EMIRATES AIRLINES
LUFTHANSA
ALITALIA
CATHAY PACIFIC
AEROFLOT
TURKISH AIR
AEROMEXICO
KOREAN
AVIANCA
CARIBBEAN AIR
AER LINGUS
KLM

Airline Name

 11,718,248
 10,384,775
 4,756,181

 0
 1,393,209

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

Domestic

 5,652,657
 3,928,667
 2,256,298
 1,440,952

 0
 1,358,861
 1,107,234
 1,103,245

 896,469
 630,708
 621,769
 608,450
 544,935
 542,894
 513,880
 493,119
 491,283
 481,924
 480,583
 464,657

Intl

 17,370,905
 14,313,442
 7,012,479
 1,440,952
 1,393,209
 1,358,861
 1,107,234
 1,103,245

 896,469
 630,708
 621,769
 608,450
 544,935
 542,894
 513,880
 493,119
 491,283
 481,924
 480,583
 464,657

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 28.3
 51.5
 62.9
 65.3
 67.5
 69.8
 71.6
 73.4
 74.8
 75.8
 76.8
 77.8
 78.7
 79.6
 80.4
 81.2
 82.0
 82.8
 83.6
 84.4

Cum %

DELTA
FEDERAL EXPRESS
AMERICAN
CATHAY PACIFIC
UNITED PARCEL
CHINA AIRLINES (CAL
CARGOLUX AIRLINES
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
KOREAN
AIR CHINA INTERNATI
ASIANA
ATLAS AIR
BRITISH AIRWAYS
LUFTHANSA
CARGO AIRLINES LTD
KALITTA AIR LLC
ANA (ALL NIPPON)
NORWEGIAN AIR
QATAR AIRWAYS
AIR FRANCE

Airline Name

 110,358
 93,843
 81,149
 66,633
 51,852
 50,893
 49,658
 47,014
 45,001
 43,894
 42,814
 41,865
 37,970
 34,228
 33,981
 32,612
 27,845
 27,543
 26,437
 26,359

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending April 2019JFK

Flights (daily) Cities

565.5 62

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 567.5  11
International Passenger Service

 448.8  73

Freighter Service

 3.7  13

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 752.3

 263.4

 9

 71

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsJFK

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

448.9 108@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

1014.4 170

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 28,573,132

 474,495

 5,982,754

 2,944,366

 1,930,671

 19,058,973

 3,783,278

Passengers

 277,108

 29

 10,397

 78,644

 8,071

 673,136

 363,883

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 7.8
 14.5
 20.2
 24.9
 28.6
 32.2
 35.7
 39.1
 42.2
 45.4
 48.4
 51.4
 54.0
 56.5
 58.9
 61.2
 63.2
 65.1
 67.0
 68.8

Scheduled
SCHCAR
Commuter

 416.4
 2.0

 149.1

 7
 1
 3

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 171.6
 260.1
 17.1

 3
 68
 2

All Cargo:  USA Flag
All Cargo:  Foreign Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  Foreign Flag

 0.0
 1.1
 2.6

 1
 4
 8

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 504.3
 61.2

 52
 10

Jet service provided
Central America Less Mexico 
South America 
Mexico 
Canada 
Transpacific 
Transatlantic 
Carribean and Bermuda 

 5
 9
 4
 4

 15
 47
 24

 12.6
 34.7
 45.7
 22.6
 37.7

 189.6
 106.0


