JFK continued to drive the region's total passenger growth with 207,357 additional travelers while reaching a new mark of 5.246 million passengers (+4.1 percent). The international sector's record of 2.859 million travelers led growth (+159,761 passengers/+5.9 percent—the highest growth rate among our airports). JFK also led our region's international seatS growth (+118,530 seats/+3.4 percent). Domestic passenger volume grew 2 percent (+47,596 travelers) to a record 2.386 million travelers. Domestic seats rose by 1.4 percent (+39,198 seats). Total cargo volume at JFK (which represents about 60 percent of the region's total freight) fell by 4.6 percent (-5,468 tons). The fall was led by the international sector's tenth consecutive monthly drop (-9,850/-10.2 percent). JFK's domestic cargo activity climbed by 20.8 percent (+4,382 tons).

Current month, year-to-date, 12 months ending totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

## THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ **APRIL 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT**

Month	)	Year-to-c	12 N	1	
Current	%	Current	%	Cı	u

Month		Year-to-date			12 Months Ending			
Current	%	Current	%		Current	%		

## **JFK**

PASSENGERS						
Domestic	2,386,372	2.0	8,980,079	5.3	28,573,132	6.1
International	2,866,054	6.2	10,189,932	6.8	34,174,537	4.7
Total Revenue Passengers	5,252,426	4.3	19,170,011	6.1	62,747,669	5.3
Non Revenue Passengers	140,082	-0.8	544,625	5.8	1,745,120	3.0
Note: Commuter - Regional Paxincl. in above	303,049	-2.4	1,119,836	1.8	3,794,367	5.3
FLIGHTS						
Domestic	21,590	-1.6	85,693	4.8	267,969	5.5
International	14,030	-2.3	56,565	4.4	181,010	1.2
General Aviation	1,286	39.0	3,618	3.5	12,980	-3.4
Total	36,906	-0.8	145,876	4.6	461,959	3.5
Note:freighter flights included in above	1,158	12.5	4,549	10.4	13,276	2.3
Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above	5,843	-2.7	23,469	4.3	74,159	6.8
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	25,462	20.8	91,722	11.7	277,108	11.7
International	86,729	-10.2	348,474	-5.6	1,134,159	-2.9
Total	112,191	-4.6	440,196	-2.4	1,411,267	-0.3
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	9,081	14.7	38,973	20.9	99,402	2.8
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	268,477	-7.6	1,004,456	-7.9	3,506,898	-6.8
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings	16,521	-1.8	56,324	1.0	197,537	0.9
Airport Coach Passengers	11,217	-54.8	34,914	-63.6	121,516	-65.3
Taxis Dispatched	226,616	-4.3	788,857	-4.3	2,549,422	-5.4
Total Air Train Passengers	1,727,317	2.8	6,336,123	1.9	20,566,162	1.5
Paid Howard Beach Passengers	169,501	4.9	594,616	2.8	1,975,271	3.3
Paid Jamaica Passengers	538,826	9.8	1,954,898	10.6	6,369,397	9.7
On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers	1,018,990	-0.9	3,786,609	-2.2	12,221,494	-2.6

O1	• •		7 20 7 till 111100	12 1110111		9	April 2010			
	Airline				Rankir	ng by Freight	Volume			
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic	Intl	Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline Name	•	Tons	Cum%
1	DELTA	11,718,248	5,652,657	17,370,905	28.3	1	DELTA		110,358	7.8
2	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	10,384,775	3,928,667	14,313,442	51.5	2	FEDERAL EX	PRESS	93,843	14.5
3	AMERICAN	4,756,181	2,256,298	7,012,479	62.9	3	<b>AMERICAN</b>		81,149	20.2
4	BRITISH AIRWAYS	0	1,440,952	1,440,952	65.3	4	CATHAY PAG	CIFIC	66,633	24.9
5	ALASKA AIRLINES	1,393,209	0	1,393,209	67.5	5	UNITED PAR	CEL	51,852	28.6
6	NORWEGIAN AIR	0	1,358,861	1,358,861	69.8	6	CHINA AIRLI	NES (CAL	50,893	32.2
7	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	0	1,107,234	1,107,234	71.6	7	CARGOLUX A	AIRLINES	49,658	35.7
8	AIR FRANCE	0	1,103,245	1,103,245	73.4	8	VIRGIN ATLA	ANTIC	47,014	39.1
9	EMIRATES AIRLINES	0	896,469	896,469	74.8	9	KOREAN		45,001	42.2
10	LUFTHANSA	0	630,708	630,708	75.8	10	AIR CHINA IN	NTERNATI	43,894	45.4
11	ALITALIA	0	621,769	621,769	76.8	11	ASIANA		42,814	48.4
12	CATHAY PACIFIC	0	608,450	608,450	77.8	12	ATLAS AIR		41,865	51.4
13	AEROFLOT	0	544,935	544,935	78.7	13	BRITISH AIR	WAYS	37,970	54.0
14	TURKISH AIR	0	542,894	542,894	79.6	14	LUFTHANSA		34,228	56.5
15	AEROMEXICO	0	513,880	513,880	80.4	15	CARGO AIRL	INES LTD	33,981	58.9
16	KOREAN	0	493,119	493,119	81.2	16	KALITTA AIR	LLC	32,612	61.2
17	AVIANCA	0	491,283	491,283	82.0	17	ANA (ALL NI	PPON)	27,845	63.2
18	CARIBBEAN AIR	0	481,924	481,924	82.8	18	NORWEGIAN	I AIR	27,543	65.1
19	AER LINGUS	0	480,583	480,583	83.6	19	QATAR AIRW		26,437	67.0
20	KLM	0	464,657	464,657	84.4	20	AIR FRANCE		26,359	68.8
	Passengers & Fre	eight by Market	Group			nogra	phic Data	ACI ASQ Monthly		
12 Mc	onth Ending Data	Passengers	Freigh	Business Leisure/C			15.8% 84.2%	Local Origin & I Connecting Pas		70.1% 29.9%
DOM	ESTIC	28,573,13	2 277,10	NA-1-	Zi i i i		43.2%	Average age	iscrigers	42.4
			·	Female			56.8%		D1-1	
<b>CANADA</b> 474,495			Britate C	•	iode o	f Access: 33.0%	Local Passenge NYC	er Resider	nce 57.8%	
	BBEAN + BERMUDA	5,982,75	·	Drove Re			4.2%	Manhattan		13.7%
CEN	TRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA	2,944,36	6 78,64				32.1%	Brooklyn		18.2%
MEX	CO	1,930,67	1 8,07	1 Uber/Lyft Bus/Shut			10.6% 8.0%	Queens		19.4%
TRAI	NSATLANTIC	19,058,97	3 673,13	6 Rail/Subv			12.1%	New Jersey Long Island		1.7% 27.5%
TRAI	NSPACIFIC	3,783,27	8 363,88					Westchester &	Rockland	7.4%
			•					Connecticut		1.2%
	OAG schedules: airlines	serving JFK			OAG schedules: Nonstop Destinations					
Dome	estic Passenger Service	Flights (dail)	) Airline	es Domesti	c nonstop	cities	served	Flights	(daily)	Cities
s	cheduled	416.	4	'	rvice Provid				504.3	52
S	CHCAR	2.	0	1 Service	Exclusive	ely by I	Regional Airline	s	61.2	10
C	ommuter	149.	1	3			@Su	b-Total	565.5	62
	@Si	<b>ub-Total</b> 567.	5 1	1 Internati	onal non	stop ci	ties served			
Inter	national Passenger Service			Jet se	rvice provid	ded				
8	cheduled: USA Flag	171.	6	3 Cer	ntral Ameri	ica Les	s Mexico		12.6	5
1	cheduled: Foreign Flag	260.			uth Americ	а			34.7	9
	commuter: USA Flag	17.	1	2 Me	xico				45.7	4
	@Sı	ıb-Total 448.	8 7	73 Car	nada				22.6	4
Freig	hter Service			Tra	nspacific				37.7	15
Δ	II Cargo: USA Flag	0	0	1 Tra	nsatlantic				189.6	47
	Il Cargo: Foreign Flag	1			ribean and	l Berm	uda		106.0	24
	cheduled Passenger: Foreign F	lag 2	6	8			@Su	b-Total	448.9	108
		ı <b>b-Total</b> 3	7	Total nu	mber of c	ities h	aving nonstop	services	1014.4	170
@US	A Airlines(Un-duplicated)	752	3	9			- •			

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

263.4

71